
GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA 
AMRAVATI  ELECTRICAL DIVISION, 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, AMRAVATI. 
E-TENDER NOTICE NO. 59  FOR 2020-2021 

 

TENDER NOTIFICATION UNDER E-PROCUREMENT 
 
Online Tenders in B-1 form are invited by Executive Engineer, Amravati (Electrical) Division, Public Works 

Division, Amravati on behalf of Governor of Maharashtra from qualified bidders for the following works under E-Tender 
procedure. 

 

System 
Tender 

No. 

Package 
No. 

Name of work 

Approximate 
value of work  

(Rs.) 

Earnest 
money  (Rs.) Cost of 

documents (Rs.) 
Period of 

Completion 

 
Remarks 

Class of 
contractor 

S. D. (Rs.)* 

1 1 Estimate No. 395/EE/YTL /20-
21, Providing Roof Top on Grid 
Solar Power Plant of 11 KWp (2 
nos.) and 5 KWp for Main 
Temple Bhakta Niwas, 
Chinchmandir Bhakta Niwas 
and Dormitory at 
DHAMANGAON DEO 
DEOSTHAN, Dist. Yavatmal. 

1574499/- 15800/- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

560/- 
(Including 

GST) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

180 Days 

“A to B” Class Registration with PWD 
(Elect.) Govt. of Maharashtra and must 
have Completed Single Similar (Solar 
Roof Top Work) in any One Year of last 
5 financial years (2015-16, 2016-17, 
2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20) and also 
current financial year worth 3 Similar 
type of work. Each work amounting 40% 
of Work Amount Rs. 629800/-, or 2 
Similar type of work. Each work 
amounting 50% of Work Amount Rs. 
787250/-, or 1 Similar type of work 
amounting 80% of Work Amount Rs. 
1259599/-. The work completion & 
performance certificate, from the officer 
not below the rank of Executive Engineer 
shall be submitted. 

“A to B” 32000/- 

 
Tender form, conditions of contract, specifications and contract drawings can be downloaded from the eTendering 

portal of Public Works Department, Government of Maharashtra i.e. https://mahatenders.gov.in after entering the details, 
payment of Rs. 560/- (Including GST) (Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Only) should be paid online using payment 
gateway. The fees of tender document will be non refundable. Further information regarding the work can be obtained 
from the above office. 

It is mandatory to submit the Hard copy of the tender Documents duly sealed to any one of the following offices : 
(1) Executive Engineer, Amravati Electrical Division, PWD Amravati, (2) Executive Engineer, Nagpur Electrical Division, 
PWD Nagpur, (3) Superintending Engineer, Nagpur Regional Electrical Circle, PWD Nagpur, (4) Chief Engineer Electrical, 
PWD Bandhkam Bhavan, 3rd floor, Marzban Road, Fort Mumbai-400001 within 72 hours from the time of Bid Lock, by the 
Bidder along with the receipt of submission, if the office happens to be closed on the date of receipt of the hard copy as 
specified, the hard copy will be received on the next working day. Bid will be opened as per the schedule in the presence of 
the bidders who wish to attend. 
 Bid will be opened as per  the schedule in  the  presence of the bidders  who wish to attend. If the office happens to 
be closed on the date of receipt of the hard copy as specified, the Hard copy will be received and opened on the next working  
day  at  the  same  time and  venue. 

 Bids will be opened as per the Tender Schedule, in the presence of such intending Tenderers or his/ their 
authorized representatives who may be present at that time. 
Note:  1) Payment of GST. 

i) Bidder shall quote his rate excluding GST. 
ii) GST shall be payable on the accepted contract value. 

 iii) GST shall be paid to contractor on the amount of bill of work done as per prevailing rate of GST during the  
     period of work done against submission of Tax invoice. 
2) Additional Performance Security Deposit applicable as per Govt. of Maharashtra GR. No. 

ÃÖß‹™üß/2017/¯ÖÏ. Îú. 08/‡´ÖÖ-2, ×¤ü. 27/09/2018 & ×¤ü. 26/11/2018. (Details as given on page No.14 ) 



: TENDER SCHEDULE : 
 

Cost of Tender Form : Rs. 560/- Including GST 

Period of download of bidding document : From   29.01.2021   Time  10.00 Hours 
To       08.02.2021   Time  18.55 Hours 

Pre bid conference date, time and venue : Not Applicable 

Receipt of online EMD, Tender Document fees, to be 
paid online only via Payment Gateway mode Only. 

: Document Tender Fee and EMD to be paid via online mode Only. 

Place time  and date of opening technical bids : Office of the Executive Engineer, P.W. (Electrical) Division, 
Amravati. 
Date 10.02.2021 Time 10.00 to 18.55 Hours 

Place, Time and date of opening financial bids : Office of the Executive Engineer, P.W. (Electrical) Division, 
Amravati. 
Date 10.02.2021 Time 10.00 to 18.55 Hours 

Performance Security Deposit : If the Lowest Tenderer has quoted below the Scheduled cost by 
more than 1%, he should submit Performance Security Deposite in 
the form of Bank Guarantee/Demand Draft/F.D.R. in the office of 
The Executive Engineer, Public Works (Electrical) Division 
Amravati within 8 days from the opening of envelop No.2 as per 
Govt. Circular No.  CAT/2017/C.No.08/Bld.-2, Dt. 26/11/2018. 

Registration class of Contractor : Contractor Registered in Appropriate Class 

 
Note :- 
1. All eligible / interested contractors are mandated to get enrolled on the e-Procurement portal (https://mahatenders.gov.in) in 

order to download the tender documents and participate in the subsequent bidding process. 
2. For any queries relating to this eProcurement Portal, please call 24 x 7 Toll Free No. 1800-3070-2232. Mobile :+91-

7878107985 and +91-7878107986All queries will be answered in English / Hindi only, In addition, the help desk can be 
contacted directly in the following. 

3. All documents related to Tender are to be submitted by Tenderer online only. 
4. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents. Right is reserved to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason 

thereof. 
5. The electronic tendering system for Public Works Department of Govt. of Maharashtra will be available on a separate sub 

Portal with https://mahatenders.gov.in as part of the Electronic Tendering System of Government of Maharashtra which is 
available on the Portal https://mahatenders.gov.in 

6.  Subsequent corrections if any, will be uploaded on the above website only and will not be published in the newspapers. 

Lr. No./Ex.En./(Ele.)/Amt./T.C./      98   / 2021 

Office of the Executive Engineer (Electrical) Division 

Amravati P.W. (Electrical) Division, 

P.W.D. Compound, Camp, Amravati.  

Email : elamaravati.ee@mahapwd.com 

Date  :  27/01/2021. 

( H. H. Patil ) 
Executive Engineer 

Amravati Electrical Division 
Public Works Division 

Amravati 


